



## ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037

Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/BGS.07 /2018

Appellant : Sri Kameswar Sargiari

Respondent : The SPIO, Office of the Block Dev. Officer, Nagrijuli,

P.O. Nagrijuli, ist. Baksa, Assam, Pin - 781368

Date of hearing : 01-11-2018

Second Appeal heard by : Nilufer Alam Hazarika,IAS(Retd.)

State Information Commissioner, Assam

## ORDER 01-11-2018

The petitioner Sri Kameswar Sargiari is absent without any intimation.

The SPIO & Adll. Deputy Commissioner, Baksa vide letter dt. 27<sup>th</sup> September, 2018 stated that the petition dt. 7-6-2018 of Sri Kameswar Sargiari was received on 14-6-2018. The petitioner informed the O/o the Deputy Commissioner, Baksa that he had applied to the B.D.O., Nagrijuli for information under RTI Act, 2005, but information was not furnished to him. He stated that the applicant was advised to make the 1<sup>st</sup> Appeal before the Principal Secretary, Bodoland Territorial Autonomous District Council, as Nagrijuli Dev. Block is under their control.

The Commission observes that the petitioner is absent without any information. As such it appears that the petitioner may have appealed before the Principal Secretary, Bodoland Territorial Autonomous District Council and the matter may have been disposed of.

In view of the above the  $2^{nd}$  Appeal petition filed by the petitioner dt. 6-7-2018 is disposed of.

The petitioner shall however be at liberty to file his  $2^{nd}$  Appeal if he has not received the information from the Competent Authority or is not satisfied with the information furnished.

Sd/-

( Nilufer Alam Hazarika,IAS(Retd.) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/Joint Registrar
Assam State Information Commission

## Memo No. SIC/BGS.07/2018

Dtd. 01 -11-2018

## Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, Office of the Office of the Block Dev. Office, P.O. Nagrijuli, ist. Baksa, Assam, Pin-781368 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/ Office of the Deputy Commissioner, Baksa, Assam, for information and necessary action.
- 3. The Petitioner, Sri Kameswar Sargiari, C/o Abhiram Swargiary, Vill. Dakhin Ganhibari, P.O. Gandhibari, Dist. Baksa, Pin 781367, Assam for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Joint Registrar,
Assam State Information Commission